
 
 

 
 
 
 
 Contact:  Tom Scott 

  Tel:         01246 217045 

  Email:     thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk   

  Date:       Friday, 3 March 2023  

 
To: Members of the Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee to be held on Monday, 13 
March 2023 at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Independent Group Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Councillor Bentley Strafford-
Stephenson 
Councillor Alex Platts 
Councillor Michael Roe 
Councillor Philip Wright 
 

 
Councillor Nigel Barker 
Councillor Suzy Cornwell 
Councillor Lee Hartshorne 
 

 
Councillor Paul Parkin 
 

 
Councillor David Hancock 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Tom Scott 01246 217045 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 9) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Growth 
Scrutiny Committee held on 16 January 2023.  
 

4   Previous Review  (Pages 10 - 30) 
 

 To consider progress against the Action Plan – Tourism – Business and non-
Business – Kirstin Sykes, Town Centre & Regeneration Officer.  
 

5   Scrutiny Review  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

 To finalise the Scrutiny Review Report on Business Engagement.  
 

6   Monitoring of Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 To monitor the implementation of previous committee and review 
recommendations.  
 

7   Forward Plan of Executive Decisions  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 To consider the attached Forward Plan of Executive Decisions dated 15 February 
to 15 March 2023.   
 
Please note, the most up-to-date Forward Plan of Executive Decisions can be 
accessed via the following link:-  
      
https://democracy.ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1 
 

8   Work Programme  (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

 To consider whether the Committee’s Work Programme has been completed at 
year end.  
 

9   Additional Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the Committee is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

10   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee will take place in the new 
Municipal Year.   
 

 
 

___________ 
 

 

Page 2

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1
https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1


 

 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into 

the offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG 

 
 

Page 3

tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alex Platts (Vice-Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Nigel Barker Councillor David Hancock 
Councillor Lee Hartshorne 
Councillor Michael Roe 

Councillor Paul Parkin 
Councillor Philip Wright 

  
Also Present: 
 
K Eastwood 
A Gascoigne 

Assistant Director – Environmental Health Service 
Revenues and Benefits Manager 

B Harrison Senior Regeneration Officer and Urban Designer 
D Stanton Senior Scrutiny Officer 
T Scott 
A Turner 

Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
Founder of Amber Mill Furniture Rural Enterprise Centre 
 

 
GSC/
21/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Cornwell and Councillor B 
Strafford-Stephenson.   
 

GSC/
22/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting.    
 

GSC/
23/2
2-23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Growth 
Scrutiny Committee held on 31 October 2022 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.   
 

GSC/
24/2
2-23 
 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Review - Business Engagement  
 
The Chair welcomed Ann Turner (owner of the Amber Mill Furniture Rural 
Enterprise Centre) to the review interviews. The Chair explained that the following 
questions had been identified by Members to ask: 
 
1. How does the Council update or inform you about available grants and 
initiatives and does this approach work?  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Why do businesses contact the Council and do 
[...]
esses and cost of each space.  
 
In response to Question 6, Ann Turner suggested that the Council could join the 
KuKu Connect business networking. Members discussed the suggestion and felt 
that the Council needed a business enabler to join the network. The Senior 
Regeneration Officer and Urban Designer added that an evaluation of the 
Council’s networking events would be circulated to Members. 
 
The Chair explained that Ann Turner had provided answers to all of the questions 
and thanked her for attending the meeting. 
 
The Chair welcomed the Assistant Director – Environmental Health Service to the 
review interviews. The Chair explained that the following questions had been 
identified by Members to ask: 
 
1. What are the main elements of the Council’s strategy when communicating 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

with businesses? 
2. How does the Council update or inform businesses about available grants 
or initiatives? Has this approach worked? 
3. How do you support businesses that contact the Council for support? 
4. What feedback have you received about the way the Council communicates 
with business? 
5. Are there any barriers to success? 
6. Do you have any opinions on what the Council could do better?  
 
In response to Question 1, the Assistant Director – Environmental Health Service 
explained that the Service provided businesses with support, direction and 
compliance checks. The chief method for the Environmental Health Service to 
interact with businesses was face-to-face communication, although this had 
moved more towards e-mail communication because of COVID, and the Service 
was hoping to use the Council’s new GovDelivery service to deliver e-mail bulletin 
messages to businesses. 
 
The Chair enquired which specific initiatives for businesses had been undertaken 
by Environmental Health. The Assistant Director – Environmental Health Service 
explained that recent
[...]
stant Director – Environmental Health 
Service explained that Environmental Health had helped retailers produce these 
packs during the COVID pandemic. 
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director – Environmental Health Service for 
attending and providing answers to the Committee’s questions. 
 
The Chair welcomed the Revenues and Benefits Manager to the review 
interviews. The Chair explained that the Revenues and Benefits Manager would 
be presented with the same questions as the Assistant Director – Environmental 
Health Service. 
 
In response to Question 3, the Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that 
the Revenues and Benefits service collected business rates from businesses, and 
a grant was offered to them during the COVID lockdowns. The service also made 
sure businesses received (and were informed of) any Business Rates Relief they 
were entitled to. 
 
Members asked what was done by the service to ensure all businesses were 
aware of receiving grants. The Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that 
the service wrote to all businesses eligible for grants during COVID and placed 
information on the Council website about how to claim them, which was why the 
Council was 17th highest in the country in the amount paid out to businesses 
during the COVID pandemic. 
 
Members referred to Relief Grants and asked if the Council could control the 
amounts. Members were informed that this was now the responsibility of the 
Business Improvement Districts. 
 
In response to Question 5, the Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that 
the most significant current barrier for the Council helping businesses was the 
national economic situation. It was also difficult for the service to forecast 
anything because the Government was changing rates all the time. 
 
In response to Question 6, the Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that 
the Council could help struggling businesses by wiping off their rates, but this 
would have to come out of Council funds.  
 
Members enquired if there was a difference in the number of struggling 
businesses this year compared to previous years. The Revenues and Benefits 
Manager explained that collections from businesses this year had stayed at a 
fairly similar level, but spending a COVID relief fund on businesses in past years 
meant it was difficult to measure the exact number, because the relief fund meant 
that some businesses had their rate paying deferred. 
 
Members enquired how the Council reported on the amount of funds given to 
businesses every year. The Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that the 
service had to submit a return to the Government for every quarter, and these 
returns were available on the Council website. Members suggested that these 
returns could be used to compare amounts given each year and categorise the 

Page 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
GSC/
25/2
2-23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GSC/
26/2
2-23 
 
 
 
GSC/
27/2
2-23 
 
 
 
 

different sectors the amounts had been spent on. The Revenues and Benefits 
Manager agreed that the viability of this suggestion would be investigated. 
 
The Chair thanked the Revenues and Benefits Manager for attending and 
providing answers to the Committee’s questions. 
 
Scrutiny Review 
 
The Committee considered all of the evidence which it had received during its 
review of the Council’s engagement with local business. 
 
The Committee identified areas of good practice such as: 
 

 The issuing of grants had been very proactive 

 Good feedback from the businesses the Council deal with 

 Good use of technology 

 Potential for revenue generating 

 Promoting Council staff 
 
Members also highlighted a number of areas for improvement. These included: 
 

 The Council was not selling itself enough 

 Finding the correct officer to contact for business advice was difficult 

 Better utilisation of networking events 

 Disconnect in communication between the Council and businesses 

 Some businesses had a negative perception of the Council because of 
regulatory work 

 A sub-site or dedicated area could be added on the Council website 
specifically to help businesses 

 More campaigns to bring businesses into the District 

 More looking at how other local authorities attract businesses 

 Recruitment issues 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft report on the Committee’s review be prepared and 
submitted to Committee for approval. 
 
Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee noted the information.   
 
Work Programme 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer explained that a draft report for the business 
engagement review would be presented to the Committee at its next meeting on 
13 March 2023. 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer gave Members an update on the ‘Connectivity in the 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GSC/
28/2
2-23 
 
GSC/
29/2
2-23 

District’ item scheduled to be considered on 13 March 2023, and advised them 
that the Assistant Director - Regeneration and Programmes did not believe the 
Council had control over placement of the phone masts. Members agreed for the 
item to remain on the 13 March 2023 agenda, because they believed mobile 
black spots was an issue the Committee still needed to consider. The Senior 
Scrutiny Officer stated that he would talk to Senior Officers further about the issue 
and look into the possibility of a Planning officer attending the 13 March 2023 
meeting. He would also hold further discussions with the Chair who was absent 
from the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed the work programme for the 2022-23 
municipal year.   
 
Additional Urgent Items 
 
None. 
 
Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of Growth Scrutiny Committee was scheduled to take place on 
1.00pm 13 March 2023.    

 

Page 9



 

 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

24 November 2022 
 

Tourism – Business and Non Business Sc
[...]
T DETAILS 
 
1 Background (reasons for bringing the report) 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to detail the Lead Officer’s response to the findings of 

the Tourism – Business and Non Business Scrutiny Review presented to Cabinet on 
8th July 2021 

 
1.2 The lead officer’s response to the review is contained in the Action Plan (Appendix 2), 

which details proposals of how officers intend to address the recommendations made 
by the scrutiny panel, as set out at Appendix 1.  

 

Page 11



 

 
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The review aimed to:- 

 To review what the Councils overarching strategy for Tourism and Growth is 
and whether it is being achieved; 

 

 To understand the economic benefits which will accrue from growth relating to 
the Tourism Strategy; 

 

 To understand the Districts existing delivery arrangements for Tourism; 
 

 To consider whether the Council is getting value for money from current 
arrangements; 

 

 To understand the role of the District Council and its partners in promoting 
Tourism in  the District; 

 

 To understand how we can effectively support business in this area; 
 

 To identify how do we increase jobs and spending linked to Tourism; 
 

 To identify how are we measuring the contribution to the Council’s Growth 
agenda.                      

 
2.2 The recommendations following the review were:-  

 That the Council develop a clear brand for tourism within the District and 

identifies its key Tourism assets 

 That the Council consider how it can improve connectivity within the District to 

help the growth of tourism 

 That the Council considers how it can expand its offer to local businesses 

supporting Tourism 

 That the Council develop a plan for promoting the attractions within the 

District effectively including working in partnership with Parishes and other 

neighbouring partners 

 That the Council produce a set of Performance Indicators that measure the 

impact of Tourism within the District. 

2.3 A copy of the report produced by the Growth Scrutiny Committee is attached at 
Appendix 1.   

 
2.4 The SLA with MPDD concludes in March 2023 therefore it is timely and sensible to 

review the MPDD SLA. With the added resource allocated to Tourism as well as the 
visitor economy strategy in place it is appropriate to review existing arrangements.  

 

Page 12



 

 
 

3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Cabinet is asked to confirm their support for the review recommendations.   
 
3.2 Cabinet is asked to agree the actions identified in the action plan attached at Appendix 

2. 
 
3.3 As part of the scrutiny review various officers, members and Porfolio Holder were 

consulted. 
 
3.4 The MPDD SLA is due to conclude soon and it is therefore appropriate to begin a 

review to ensure value for money as well as alignment to NEDDC strategic approach. 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 Overview and Scrutiny 

Tourism – Business and Non Business Scrutiny Review – Report 

 

2 Tourism – Business and Non Business Scrutiny Review - Action 
Plan 
 

  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
None 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 
 

Appendix 1  

 

NORTH EAST DERBYSHIRE 

DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

TOURISM  

 

 BUSINESS AND NON BUSINESS 

 

 

APRIL 2021 

 

 

Page 14



 

 
 

 

Contents 

                   Page 

 

 Chair’s Foreword 1 

1 Recommendations 2 

2 Introduction 2 

3 Scope of Review  2-3 

4 Method of Review 3 

5 Evidence and Research 3 

6 Key Findings 3-6 

7 Conclusions 6  

 Appendix 1 – Stakeholders Engaged during the Review 7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 

Page 15



 

 
 

Chair’s Foreword  

I am delighted to
[...]
nts, and activities.  
To work with key 
partners to develop 
and promote. 
To continue to work 

with strategic partners 

including Parish 

Councils to provide 

updated lists of 

attractions.  

 

To identify key 

stakeholders for 

campaigns to create 

Tourism Officer 

and 

Communication 

Team 

Responsibility of 

ADRP 

 

 

 

 

Tourism Officer 

Responsibility of 

ADRP 

March 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

March 2024 

 

Tourism Officer building connections 

with local partners, businesses, 

accommodation providers and Parish 

Councils - local events. 

Database created and regularly 

updated as connections made. 

Information used for promotion in The 

NEWs – ’15 things to do for free…’ 

and ‘What’s On’. Will continue to 

utilise and build the database and 

connections. Consistent and continued             

promotion of VE businesses, events 

and attractions through the news and 

social media channels. 

Encouraged NED VE businesses to 

connect with VPDD membership 

manager and Business grant scheme 

manager. P
age 26



OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

a strong, collaborative 

plan together.  

 

 

To work closely with 

VPDD to promote the 

area and ensure 

information is passed 

to VPDD to promote 

widely.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Tourism Officer 

and 

Communications 

Team 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

March 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Regularly meet with and pass 

information on to various 

representatives of VPDD. Keep up to 

date with VPDD website and social 

media to ensure NED content is 

available and improved. 

Tourism Officer recently added a 

number of events and activities to the 

VPDD website. Including ‘Brackenfield 

Heritage Trail’, The ‘Walking Together’ 

Memorial’, The ‘Five Pits Trail’, local 

Well Dressings, Carnivals and 

Community/ Heritage Events such as 

Dronfield Hall Barn/Matl
[...]
Recommendations                                                                 4 
                                                                                                  

3. Scope of Review                                                                    5 
 

4. Method of Review                                                                 5 
 

5. Evidence and Research                                                         5 
 

6. Key Findings                                                                        6-9 
 

7. Conclusions                                                                           9 
 

 
 

Appendix 1     Stakeholders Engaged During the Review           10 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

3 

 

 

 

 
Chair’s Foreword  
 
I am pleased to present this report on behalf of the Growth Scrutiny Committee. It 
details the findings, conclusions, and recommendations of the Committee from its 
Review into the Council’s engagement with business. 
 
Members of the Committee felt that following the pandemic, and the emergence of 
uncertainties surrounding the domestic economy and geo-political events, it was vital 
that businesses in North East Derbyshire were supported by the Council. A crucial 
part of demonstrating this was effective engagement. 
 
I would also like to take this opportunity to thank the Committee for their input 
and also the stakeholders who helped inform the review. Additionally I would like 
to thank the Senior Scrutiny Officer for his support of the Committee’s work and 
Democratic Services for the help they provided.  
 
Councillor Bentley Strafford-Stephenson 
Chair of Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Review Panel 
     
The review panel comprised the following members: 
    
Cllr. B Strafford-Stephenson        -    (Conservative) – Review Panel Chair 
Councillor A Platts            -   (Conservative) – Review Panel Vice-Chair 
Councillor N Barker            -   (Labour) 
Coun
[...]
rward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 

 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the  Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior 
Scrutiny Officer 

 

19 September 
2022 (Informal) 
CANCELLED 

 
 

 
  

31 October 2022 Clay Cross Town Deal and 
Levelling up Fund 

Monitor and 
Challenge 

 To receive an update on the Clay Cross Town 
Deal and the Levelling up Fund. 

Karl Apps – Assistant 
Director, Economic 
Development Accepted 

 Business Sector Analysis Monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider a Business Sector Analysis of the 
District. 

Bryan Harrison – Senior 
Regeneration Officer & 
Urban Designer Accepted 

 Scrutiny Review – Business 
Engagement 

Review  Approval of revised project plan & timetable; 

 Case Study: O’Connor & Co 

 Business Advisor update 

Committee 

 Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 

 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 
 

 To consider the  Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior 
Scrutiny Officer 

 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the Committees’ work programme Damon Stanton – Senior 
Scrutiny Officer 

16 January 2023 Scrutiny Review – Business 
Engagement  

Review Interviews 

 1:00 – Ann Turner – Amber Mill Furniture Rural 
Enterprise Centre (AMFREC) 

 

P
age 52



 

 

 1:30 – Ken Eastwood – Assistant Director - 
Environmental Health 

 2:00 – Andrew Gascoigne – Revenues & 
Benefits Manager 

 Scrutiny Review Review  Triangulation of evidence Committee 

 Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 

 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 
 

 To consider the  Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior 
Scrutiny Officer 

 Scrutiny Work Programme  Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  

 To consider the Committee’s Work 

Programme 

Damon Stanton – Senior 
Scrutiny Officer 

13 March 2023 Previous Review Review 
 To consider progress against the Action Plan 

– Tourism – Business and non-Business 

Kirstin Sykes – Town Centre 
& Regeneration Officer 
Accepted 
 

 Scrutiny Review Review 
 
 

 To finalise the Scrutiny Review Report on 
Business Engagement 

Committee 

 Monitoring of O&S 
recommendations 

Monitor  To monitor the implementation of previous 
committee and review recommendations 

Damon Stanton – Senior 
Scrutiny Officer 

 Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 

 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  

 To consider the  Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 

 

Damon Stanton – Senior 
Scrutiny Officer 

 Scrutiny Work Programme 
  

Consultee, 
monitor and  

 To consider whether the Committee’s Work 

Programme has been completed at year end 

Damon Stanton – Senior 
Scrutiny Officer 

P
age 53



 

 

08 May 2023 
CANCELLED 

    

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Previous Review
	5 Scrutiny Review
	6 Monitoring of Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations
	7 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 13 MARCH 2023 
 

Present: 
 
   

Councillor Alex Platts (Vice-Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Nigel Barker Councillor Suzy Cornwell 
Councillor Paul Parkin Councillor Philip Wright 
 
Also Present: 
 
K Sykes Regeneration and Town Centre Officer 
D Stanton Senior Scrutiny Officer 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
GSC/
30/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Hancock.   
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Councillor B Strafford-Stephenson contributed to 
the meeting virtually through the electronic Conference Call system.  
 

GSC/
31/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting.    
 

GSC/
32/2
2-23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Growth 
Scrutiny Committee held on 16 January 2023.be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.   
 

GSC/
33/2
2-23 

Previous Review (Tourism) 
 
The Regeneration and Town Centre Officer presented an update report on the 
Tourism – Business and Non Business Scrutiny Review that was presented to 
Cabinet on 8 July 2021. The report included an action plan in Appendix 2 which 
summarised progress made against the Review’s recommendations. 
 
Members asked what Visit Peak District & Derbyshire were doing to push the 
District from a SLA point of view. The Regeneration and Town Centre Officer 
explained that the Council made efforts to ensure the District was promoted via 
VPDD, and the current SLA was under review. The new Tourism Officer was also 
working hard to build relationships and improve the District’s presence on the 



2 

VPDD website and social media platform. 
 
Members referred to the 5 Pits Trail and stated that the Trail used to have leaflets 
given out about walks you could undertake on it. Members were informed that 
one of the Council’s priorities was connectivity through walking and cycling with 
the aim of producing walking guides through the UKSPF funding stream. 
 
Members felt that a figure to measure the perception of VPDD outside the District 
would be beneficial. The Regeneration and Town Centre Officer suggested that a 
number for VPDD website hits might achieve this.  
 
Members enquired if there was a way to measure the success of the partnership. 
The Regeneration and Town Centre Officer explained that the SLA was being 
reviewed. 
 
Members felt there were caravan clubs in the area that the Council could make 
better use of. The Regeneration and Town Centre Officer explained that the new 
Tourism Officer would be meeting accommodation providers to discuss camping 
and caravans. 
 
Members were pleased with the progress made since the Scrutiny Review, in 
particular the new officers in post.  
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer advised that based on some of the requests from 
Members, an item would be included in the Committee’s 2023/24 Work 
Programme in 9 months to ask the Regeneration and Town Centre Officer how 
they had measured the baseline figures and how the relationship with VPDD had 
developed.  
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee noted the information and would receive a 
further update towards the end of 2023.  
 

GSC/
34/2
2-23 

Scrutiny Review (Business Engagement) 
 
Councillor Bentley Strafford-Stephenson presented the ‘Engagement with 
Business’ draft Scrutiny Review report. 
 
Members were pleased that the final draft of the report had broadened its scope. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee approved the draft Engagement with Business 
Scrutiny Review report for submission to Cabinet. 
 

GSC/
35/2
2-23 

Monitoring of Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations 
 
The Chair presented a table of outcomes from recommendations made by all 
Committees, and drew Members’ attention to the ones by Growth Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee noted the update.  
 
 
 



3 

GSC/
36/2
2-23 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee noted the information.   
 

GSC/
37/2
2-23 

Work Programme 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer explained that after the Committee had asked for 
additional information on phone mast placement, officers had put the question to 
Derbyshire County Council if they could share further information as broadband 
coverage was out of the remit of the District Council. Their response was that it 
was typically very difficult to engage with broadband providers as they treated the 
positions of the masts as commercially sensitive and would not share information 
until proposals for planning applications were ready. The Committee agreed that if 
this remained an area of interest then it should be taken up by the new 
Committee during the next Municipal Year. 
 
The Chair explained that the Committee meeting scheduled for 8 May 2023 had 
been cancelled because of the District elections. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the 2022/23 Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Programme be signed 
off as complete.  

 
GSC/
38/2
2-23 

Additional Urgent Items 
 
None.  
 

GSC/
39/2
2-23 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee will take place in the new 
Municipal Year.  
 


